

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No.: 12-2559

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Jonathan Agbebiyi,
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL ON BEHALF OF
Defendant-Appellant**

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 684716
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Email: Robert@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

 A. Development and Operation of Blessed, A&O and Manuel Clinics6

 B. The Hiring and Performance of Dr. Agbebiyi at the Clinics8

 C. Investigation of the Clinics11

 D. Sentencing13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR AT SENTENCING WHEN IT FAILED TO MAKE AN INDIVIDUALIZED FINDING AS TO THE AMOUNT OF LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO DR. AGBEBIYI AFTER HE PURPORTEDLY JOINED THE EXISTING CONSPIRACY17

 A. Standard of Review17

 B. Argument on the Merits18

 II. DR. AGBEBIYI’S SENTENCE VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT WHERE THERE WAS NO FINDING BY THE JURY OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HIM AND WHERE THIS FINDING ESTABLISHED THE BASIS FOR INCREASING PUNISHMENT AT SENTENCING AND THE RESTIUTION ORDER ..22

A. Standard of Review	22
B. Argument on the Merits	22
III. DR. AGBEBIYI IS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGE OF CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD MEDICARE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1349 BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HE KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY JOINED OR PARTICIPATED IN THE CONSPIRACY, WITH KNOWLEDGE OF, OR INTENT TO, FURTHER THE OBJECTIVE OF THE CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD MEDICARE	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. Argument on the Merits	29
1. There was no evidence showing that Dr. Agbebiyi knowingly and voluntarily joined or participated in the conspiracy to defraud Medicare with knowledge of, or the intent to, further its objective.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT RECORDS	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	23
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2344 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 5 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Caver</i> , 470 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Garcia-Torres</i> , 280 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Goodheart</i> , 345 Fed. Appx. 523 (11th Cir. 2009)	19-20
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 400 F.3d 336 (6th Cir.2005)	17
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 803 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 220 F. Appx. 389 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2169 (2010)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 912 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 134 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 1998)	29

<i>United States v. Sliwo</i> , 620 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Sosebee</i> , 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 940 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30

Other Authority

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 287	5
18 U.S.C. § 1347	4
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3572	22
18 U.S.C. § 3663	22
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3571	24
21 U.S.C. § 841	30
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
USSG § 1B1.3	18-19
USSG §2B1.1	18, 20
1 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> 50 (2d ed. 1872).....	25
1 J. Bishop, <i>New Criminal Procedure</i> § 84 (4th ed. 1895).....	25-26
